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Skillcast Group PLC
("Skillcast", the "Group" or the "Company")

 
Results for the twelve months ended 31 December 2022

 
Ski l lcast (AIM: SKL), the provider of content and technology for digi ta l  compl iance transformation, i s  pleased to announce
its  audited results  for the twelve months  ended 31 December 2022.
 
 Highlights
 

 2022 2021 Change (2022 v 2021 )

Revenue £9.8m 8.4m +17%

Gross  margin (%) 70.1% 70.5% -0.4pps

Annual ised recurring revenue (ARR)* £6.8m £5.8m +16%

Adjusted (LBITDA)/EBITDA* -£0.3m +£1.1m n/a

Bas ic (loss)/EPS (pence) -0.460p +0.467p n/a

Total  dividend per share (pence) 0.447p 0.447p 0%

Cash in bank £7.7m £7.9m -2%

Free cash flow £0.3m +£1.1m -76%

 
·    Total  revenues up 17% at £9.8 mi l l ion (2021: £8.4 mi l l ion)

o  Revenue increase was driven by strong growth in recurring subscription revenues, up 28% at £6.7 mi l l ion
(2021: £5.2 mi l l ion)

o  Annual ised recurring revenue (ARR)* up 16% to £6.8 mi l l ion (December 2021: £5.8 mi l l ion)  predominantly
from new cl ient acquis i tions

o  Recurring subscriptions  contributed to 68% of total  revenues (2021: 62%)
o  Profess ional  services  revenues steady at £3.1 mi l l ion (2021: £3.2 mi l l ion)

·    Gross  margin remained strong at 70.1% (2021: 70.5%)
·    Adjusted LBITDA of £0.3 mi l l ion (2021: Adjusted EBITDA £1.1 mi l l ion)

o  Investment in product development, commercial  and organisational  structure to support ambitious  growth
plans  led to a  smal l  loss  in profi t as  intended at IPO

o  Al l  research and development is  expensed
o  New Chief Financial  Officer and Chief People Officer appointed
o  Headcount increased by 26% in the year to 111 (2021: 88)

·    Strong net cash pos ition at 31 December 2022: £7.7 mi l l ion (31 December 2021 net cash: £7.9 mi l l ion), representing
c. 8.6 pence per ordinary share in the Company

o  Improved working capital  helped to offset the planned accelerated investment
o  Free cash flow of £0.3 mi l l ion (2021: £1.1 mi l l ion) despite EBITDA loss

·    Bas ic LPS -0.460 pence per share (2021: EPS +0.467 pence)
·    Total  dividend of 0.447 pence per share (2021: 0.447 pence)

o  Final  dividend proposed: 0.279 pence
o  Interim dividend paid: 0.168 pence

·    Operational  highl ights :
o  Total  cl ient numbers  grew to over 1,000

 
o  Signi ficant progress  in headcount growth to support growth strategy
o  Maintained excel lent customer service records  (Feefo Platinum Service Award 4.9/5.0) whi le achieving

growth targets
o  Expanded marketing activi ty with face-to-face events  and launched Ski l lcast Connect in November 2022
o  Successful ly migrated al l  cl ient hosting to the cloud (completed March 2023) as  intended and outl ined at

IPO
o  ESG progress: achieved carbon neutral  s tatus

 
Current trading and outlook
We have entered the new financial  year with a  strong sales  and product pipel ine. We are wel l  prepared to capital ise on the
demand for digi ta l  compl iance transformation and drive sustainable growth of our subscriber base. 

We are starEng to see the fruits  of our post-I P O  investments . We are aFracEng new customers  with higher annual  contract
values, and our ARR at the end of Q1 2023 was 22% up year on year at £7.2 mi l l ion (March 2022 ARR: £5.9 mi l l ion).

We expect further improvements  this  year, led by the launch of our mulE-l ingual  Global  Risk and Compl iance l ibraries  in
March and other content and Saa S product launches  later this  year. We have migrated al l  our cl ients  to our new cloud-
hosting platform, giving us  a  more scalable infrastructure for further growth.

W hi lst not immune to the recent banking and wider economic concerns, we remain wel l  divers ified with over 1,000 cl ients
and 45% of revenues coming from non-financial  services  customers.

Trading s ince the period end has  conEnued to increase on the prior year, driven by growing subscripEon revenues, and
remains  cons istent with achieving market expectations.

 
Vivek Dodd, Chief Executive Officer of Skillcast, said:
"Ski l lcast enables  companies  to digiEse and consol idate their compl iance processes , thereby reducing costs , improving
their employee experience and helping bui ld more ethical , inclus ive and res i l ient workplaces. W ith companies  facing
inflationary pressures  as  wel l  as  regulatory demands, the need for this  compl iance transformation is  greater than ever.



 "We are pleased with the 28% growth in our subscripEon revenue in 2022, which raised the total  revenue growth to 17%
and meant that subscription revenue as  a  proportion of total  revenue increased to 68% (2022: 62%).

 "S ince our I P O  in December 2021, we have made substanEal  improvements  to our content and technology products  and
have maintained our 4.9/5.0 customer service rating. We have successful ly attracted and retained top talent in key roles .

 "Trading in the first hal f of the year has  started wel l  , and the pipel ine of new prospecEve customers  is  s trong. Despite the
macroeconomic uncertainEes  in our markets  in the UK  and the EU, we remain on track to meet market expectaEons by
offering cost-saving, risk-reducing compl iance solutions  to our customers."

 
*Furthe r de ta i l s  on the  ca l cul a ti on of a djus te d EBITDA a nd ARR a re  s e t out i n the  Fi na nci a l  Re vi e w be l ow
 
Enquiries :
 
Skillcast Group plc +44 (0)20 7929 5000
Richard Amos, Chairman
Vivek Dodd, Chief Executive Officer
Richard Steele, Chief Financial  Officer

Allenby Capital Limited (Nominated Adviser & Broker) +44 (0)20 3328 5656
James Reeve, Piers  Shimwel l  (Corporate Finance)
Jos  Pinnington, Tony Quirke (Sales  and broking)

 

Chairman's Statement

 
Introduction
I  am pleased to introduce this  Annual  Report to shareholders , which reviews the first ful l  financial  year s ince our
admiss ion to trading on AI M. I  am del ighted to report that we have achieved cons iderable success  over that year, with
progress  on al l  the strategic, financial  and operational  chal lenges  we set ourselves .
 
Results and Dividend
We achieved a strong set of financial  results  for the year ended 31 December 2022, with a l l  key financial  metrics  ei ther
ahead of or in l ine with our expectaEons at our I P O  in December 2021. Revenue of £9.8 mi l l ion was some 17% up on the
prior year overal l  (2021: £8.4 mi l l ion), and within that, the strategical ly important subscripEon-as-a-service (Saa S)
revenue was up 28%. As  anEcipated, profitabi l i ty has  been impacted by the investment program we commiFed to at the
Eme of the fund-raise to provide the workforce capacity and technology to drive sustainable growth. As  such, adjusted
EBI TDA has  reduced, as  expected, to a  loss  of £0.3 mi l l ion in the year (2021: adjusted EB I TDA £1.1 mi l l ion). I mportantly,
through proacEve working capital  management, the cash balance at the year-end decreased by only £0.2 mi l l ion to £7.7
mi l l ion (31 December 2021: £7.9 mi l l ion).
 
The Board's  stated pol icy is  to maintain the ful l -year dividend at least at the recent historical  level  for the foreseeable
future. We see that as  an important financial  discipl ine for a  bus iness  with repeatable revenues that provide strong cash
generation. Accordingly, at the AGM on 20 June, the Board wi l l  propose a final  dividend per share of 0.279 pence. Combined
with an interim dividend per share of 0.168 pence that was  paid in November, this  wi l l  take the ful l -year dividend to
£400,000 (2021: £400,000) with the ful l -year dividend per share to 0.447 pence (2021: 0.447 pence).
 
Strategy
Ski l lcast's  s trategy remains  as  set out when we came to the AI M market in 2021. O ur purpose is  to enable companies  to
bui ld ethical  and res i l ient workplaces, and our vis ion is  to be the leading provider of digi ta l  tra ining and technology for
staff compl iance. We provide an integrated plaMorm with engaging, customisable e-learning content, pol icy aFestaEon
hubs, registers  for recording acEviEes  l ike C P D undertaken or giNs  and hospital i ty received and the tools  to monitor and
administer a l l  of the above.
 
Companies  face an ever-increas ing burden of compl iance and, at the same Eme, are facing a  real  need to find efficiencies
in the current cost-pressured environment. We bel ieve these condiEons provide a strong driver for growth in the digi ta l
compl iance transformaEon market, which offers   companies  a  genuine soluEon to these chal lenges. W ith Ski l lcast's
experience in developing content and technology, we are uniquely placed to offer companies  an easy-to-adopt, low-cost,
high-value solution to the cons iderable chal lenges  that bus inesses  face.
 
We remain focused primari ly on growing recurring subscription-based revenues by supporting existing cl ients  with a  range
of products , and by acquiring s imi lar new customers. We mainly target new cl ients  in regulated industries  where the
burden of compl iance is  at i ts  highest, a l though our services  are equal ly appl icable to a l l  companies  that have a need for
efficient workplace compl iance soluEons. And whi lst we can support companies  of a l l  s izes , our 'sweet spot' i s  medium-
s ized enterprises  whose compl iance requirements  are increas ingly complex but not large enough to warrant ful l  bespoke
solutions.
 
People and Organisation
The last twelve months  have seen s ignificant growth in headcount as  we expanded the Ski l lcast team to drive the
sustainable growth we del ivered - our headcount increased from 88 to 111. I  want to take this  opportunity to welcome al l
of our new joiners  and thank them and our existing staff for their hard work and success  over the last year.
 
That increase in staff numbers  has  coincided with a  very Eght labour market and, of course, chal lenges  and pressures  a l l
employees  feel  given the current economic cl imate. I  want to pay tribute to Vivek and the execuEve team for how they
handled the chal lenges  that this  presented and for the caring and compass ionate soluEons they have put in place to
support the staff over the last year.
 
Shareholder Engagement
The one dark shadow over the year has  been the share-price performance s ince flotaEon, which has  been disappoinEng,
parEcularly given the pos iEve progress  made on strategic, operaEonal  and financial  targets . We recognise that the drivers
of the reducEon are much more related to market senEment for Saa S-based technology bus inesses  than for Ski l lcast
specifical ly and are grateful  for the support we have received from shareholders  in this  regard. We are fol lowing their
advice to focus  on driving the bus iness  and not reacting to the share price.
 
However, we recognise our responsibi l i ty to acEvely manage shareholder engagement acEviEes  to ensure that we
communicate effecEvely with as  wide a range of investors  as  poss ible. We have already insEgated a plan to present the
company more widely at investor events  and plan a more acEve communicaEon campaign over the next year. We welcome
the opportunity to speak with exisEng and prospecEve investors  and look forward to welcoming shareholders  to our AGM
on 20 June.
 
Current Trading and Outlook
We have entered the new financial  year with a  strong sales  and product pipel ine. We are wel l  prepared to capital ise on the
demand for digi ta l  compl iance transformation and drive sustainable growth of our subscriber base. 

We are starEng to see the fruits  of our post-I P O  investments . We are aFracEng new customers  with higher annual  contract



We are starEng to see the fruits  of our post-I P O  investments . We are aFracEng new customers  with higher annual  contract
values, and our ARR at the end of Q1 2023 was 22% up year on year at £7.2 mi l l ion (March 2022 ARR: £5.9 mi l l ion).

We expect further improvements  this  year, led by the launch of our mulE-l ingual  Global  Risk and Compl iance l ibraries  in
March and other content and Saa S product launches  later this  year. We have migrated al l  our cl ients  to our new cloud-
hosting platform, giving us  a  more scalable infrastructure for further growth.

W hi lst not immune to the recent banking and wider economic concerns, we remain wel l  divers ified with over 1000 cl ients
and 45% of revenues coming from non-financial  services  customers.

Trading s ince the period end has  conEnued to increase on the prior year, driven by growing subscripEon revenues, and
remains  cons istent with achieving market expectations.

 

Richard Amos
Non-Executive Chairman
25 Apri l  2023
 

 

 

CEO's Review
 

I  am pleased to present Ski l lcast's  Annual  Report for 2022, our first ful l  year s ince the I P O  in December 2021. I t was  a
transformaEonal  year in which we recruited talent in key roles  and shaped our strategy and organisaEonal  structure to
position us  for the next phase of revenue growth.

We strengthened our leadership team by appoinEng our ful l -Eme Chief F inancial  O fficer, Richard Steele, and our Chief
People O fficer, Sharon Mul l igan. We also used funds raised at the I P O  to accelerate hiring ta lent in other key growth roles
and for the move to cloud compuEng on MicrosoN Azure. These iniEaEves  led our overheads to grow faster than our
revenues in 2022. We expect the gap between growth rates  of revenue and overheads to narrow in 2023.

 

Purpose and vision

We run Ski l lcast with the purpose of enabl ing our customers  to bui ld ethical  and res i l ient workplaces. O ur vis ion is  to
become the leading provider of digi ta l  tra ining and technology for staff compl iance. O ur strategic objecEves  reflect this
vis ion. We are developing s ignificant addiEonal  revenue streams with new products  that widen our market in the UK  and
improve our product fit with the needs of companies  in the EU. We are driving our brand awareness  with our
Ski l lcastConnect community and enhancing our RegTech tools  with market research and ins ights .

We have implemented an organisaEonal  structure required to del iver our growth goals  with clear roles  and
responsibi l iEes. O ur growth strategy for 2023 prioriEses  developing our exisEng talent, bringing in experEse in key areas
and driving organic performance by focus ing on customer success  and experience.

 

Business model

Ski l lcast provides  technology and content for companies  to digiEse their staff compl iance training, record-keeping and
monitoring to reduce costs  and improve employee compl iance experience. Further, by integraEng these processes  on a
s ingle platform, Ski l lcast helps  customers  make further efficiency gains  and reduce the risk of compl iance gaps.

The Ski l lcast off-the-shel f ("OTS") course l ibraries  include Global  Compl iance and Global  Risk l ibraries , avai lable in
mulEple languages  for mulEnaEonal  companies  and EssenEal  Compl iance, FC A and I nsurance Compl iance l ibraries  for
companies  in the UK.

The Ski l lcast technology includes  a  Learning Management System ("LM S"), a  Pol icy Hub for authoring pol icies  and
obtaining employee aFestaEons, Anonymous Surveys  for obtaining honest and unreserved employee feedback, Staff
DeclaraEons for col lecEng disclosures  and sel f-assessments  from employees, Compl iance Registers  for recording
acEviEes  such as  giNs, hospital i ty, personal  account deal ing, whistleblowing, Training 360 for recording in-person
training, mentoring, and consultaEons, Events  Management for managing l ive training events , and S M C R 360 to help
financial  firms manage al l  aspects  of Senior Managers  and CerEficaEon Regime ("S M&C R") compl iance. These technology
tools  are provided on a s ingle integrated platform that helps  companies  to s impl i fy their process , provide a cons istent user
experience and reduce the risk of compl iance gaps.

The course l ibraries  and the technology are provided on annual  subscripEons to s impl i fy the procurement process  and
enable customers  to provide training and compl iance tools  to their staff with minimal  effort and on short noEce. The OTS
courses  and certain technology elements  can be customised to fi t each company's  unique requirements .

Ski l lcast enables  customers  to manage their staff compl iance burden efficiently by ass igning them a des ignated Customer
Success  Manager ("C S M"). I n 2022, for the fiNh year in a  row, Ski l lcast received a Feefo P laEnum Trusted Service Award
based on veri fied ratings  and reviews by current customers.

 

High-quality revenues

Staff compl iance is  a  non-discreEonary cost for companies  we serve, and 68% of our revenues came from content and
technology subscriptions  (2021: 62%), with the rest from profess ional  services .

SubscripEons provide us  with high-qual i ty annual  recurring revenues (AR R), which grew organical ly at 16% to £6.7 mi l l ion
in December 2022 (December 2021: £5.8 mi l l ion).

Revenue from profess ional  services , mainly from bespoke e-learning development for customers  and customisaEon of OTS
courses , was  steady at £3.1 mi l l ion (2021: £3.2 mi l l ion).

O ur total  revenue increased by 17% to £9.8 mi l l ion (2021: £8.4 mi l l ion), and an adjusted EB I TDA loss  of £0.3 mi l l ion (2021:
£1.1 mi l l ion). The Adjusted EBITDA loss  was  expected as  we accelerated investment in ta lent and technology.

We typical ly contract with cl ients  annual ly and invoice for the subscripEons upfront. This  gives  us  high revenue vis ibi l i ty
over the coming twelve months, and healthy cash flows from operaEons. O ur free cash flow was +£0.3 mi l l ion (2020: £1.1
mi l l ion).

 

Growth initiatives

O ur focus  in 2023, as  in previous  years , i s  on growing the s ize of our AR R book. We bel ieve Ski l lcast has  a  tremendous
growth opportunity by helping companies  digiEse their staff compl iance to reduce costs , improve employee experience and
reduce the risk of breaches  in the face of ever-growing regulations.



reduce the risk of breaches  in the face of ever-growing regulations.

O ur bus iness  model  of recurring annual  subscripEons provides  a  stable base we can bui ld upon with product upsel ls  and
new customer acquis iEons. O ur investments  over the past year enabled us  to start 2023 with a  flurry of new product
launches.

O n 1 February 2023, we launched our FastTrack product, which, when added to our OTS courses , enables  experienced
employees  to demonstrate their compl iance understanding with a  pre-assessment and opt for a  shorter vers ion of the
course. This  improves  employee acceptance of compl iance training and saves  staff time whi le ensuring ful l  compl iance.

O n 1 March 2023, we launched our Global  Compl iance and Global  Risk courses , which open up the market for
mulEnaEonal  companies , parEcularly in Europe, that need their courses  to be based on global  best pracEces  and be
avai lable in multiple languages.

I n the coming months, we wi l l  launch other content and technology products  that help with upsel ls  and new customer
acquis i tions.

We wi l l  a lso launch a new sel f-service plan in 2023 to supply compl iance training to smal l  UK  bus inesses. We already
serve this  market segment, but we bel ieve that we can substanEal ly increase our penetraEon of this  segment with the new
service plan that i s  more affordable, easy to manage and customised for industry sectors .

MigraEon of our appl icaEon to MicrosoN Azure has  enhanced our service's  speed, rel iabi l i ty and securi ty, helping us
maintain our reputaEon as  trustworthy custodians  of our customers ' data. I t a lso provides  the scalabi l i ty we need to
support future growth in the customer base.

We have created MicrosoN Azure AD gal lery apps  to help customers  implement s ingle s ign-on and user provis ioning. We
have also added integraEons with other appl icaEons, including S lack, Hi Bob, Workday, PeopleH R, BambooH R, Degreed,
Ski l l soft, and Harvard ManageMentor.

 

ESG

O ur bus iness  and products  exist to support the ES G goals  of our corporate customers. We help them bui ld inclus ivi ty,
integri ty and compl iance in the workplace, and by digiEs ing many acEviEes  that previous ly required travel , we help them
reduce energy consumption and carbon emiss ions. In doing so, we are a lso conscious  of our own environmental  and socia l
performance.

We are proud to have achieved Carbon Neutral  s tatus  in 2022 by measuring and offseSng our emiss ions  and are
commiFed to reducing our carbon emiss ions  further. We have operated as  a  Living Wage employer s ince 2019. We are
investing in developing ski l l s  and decis ion-making in our diverse workplace.

We bel ieve that our employees ' innovaEon, customer focus, teamwork and aspiraEon are the key to achieving our
corporate vis ion.

 

Vivek Dodd
Chief Executive Officer
25 Apri l  2023
 

 

 

Financial Review
 

Revenues for the year ended 31 December 2022 increased by 17% to £9.8 mi l l ion (2021: £8.4 mi l l ion), driven by new
subscripEon customers, with AR R** cl imbing 16% on the year to £6.7 mi l l ion (2021: £5.8 mi l l ion). As  a  consequence of our
planned investment programme, adjusted LB I TDA* was a  loss  of £0.3 mi l l ion (2021: EB I TDA +£1.1 mi l l ion). I mproved
working capital  helped maintain net cash at year-end of £7.7 mi l l ion, 2% below last year (2021: £7.9 mi l l ion), and generate
positive free cash flow of £0.3 mi l l ion (2021: £1.1 mi l l ion).

 

Key Performance Indicators

Key performance indicators  (KPIs) are tracked through monthly reviews against targets  approved by the Board.

2022

£'000

2021

£'000

% change

Revenue 9,830 8,408 +17%

Software-as-a-service revenue (SaaS revenue) 6,690 5,227 +28%

Gross  Margin 70.1% 70.5% -0.4 pts

**Adjusted (LBITDA)/EBITDA -316 1,055 n/a

*Annual  recurring (SaaS) revenue (ARR) as  at 31.12 6,751 5,818 +16%

Churn (as  a  percentage of ARR) 12% 8% +4pts

Deferred revenue from subscriptions 3,213 2,695 +19%

Cash at 31 December 7,704 7,856 -2%

Free cash flow 271 1,117 -76%

Number of employees  at 31 December 111 88 +26%

*and** defined later in the financial report in Alternative Performance Measures section

 

Revenue

Total  revenues of £9.8 mi l l ion were 17% up on the comparable period last year (2022: £8.4 mi l l ion), driven by soNware-as-
a-service ("Saa S") subscripEon revenues, predominantly from new cl ients . SubscripEon revenues typical ly accrue from
twelve-month contracts , invoiced up front, for our compl iance e-learning l ibraries  and compl iance technology. During
2022, subscripEon revenue growth helped grow the proporEon of revenues from subscripEons to 68% (2021: 62%) of total
revenues. 91% of subscripEon revenues were derived from our core e-learning products , with the remaining 9% of
subscription revenues del ivered from our suite of "Regtech" products  (2021: 7%).



SubscripEon ("Saa S") revenues grew 28% to £6.7 mi l l ion (2021: £5.2 mi l l ion). The growth in subscripEon revenues was
driven by a  combination of new cl ients  and product upsel ls/more users .

*Annual  recurring revenue (AR R), our key performance indicator to measure subscripEon sales  progress , grew by 16% to
£6.8 mi l l ion over the past 12 months  (2022: £5.8 mi l l ion). New sales  l iNed AR R by 25% from December 21, offset by a  net
retenEon rate of 90%, which included 12% churn. 2022 churn was elevated due to the loss  of three EU-based cl ients .
Underlying churn, excluding these cl ients , remained below 10%, in l ine with prior years . The Group launched two global
l ibraries  that improve the product fi t with our remaining EU cl ients  and reduce their churn risk.

Revenue from profess ional  services  was  £3.1 mi l l ion, which was 1% below the same period last year (2021: £3.2m), in l ine
with our strategy to maintain these lower margin revenues at cons istent absolute levels .

Total  cl ient numbers  grew to over 1000 in 2022 with 45% of revenues coming from sectors  other than financial  services .

 

Gross profit

Gross  Margin fel l  0.4 percentage points  to 70.1% (2021: 70.5%). Trans iEonal  costs  impacted the fa l l  whi le cl ients  were
migrated from server-hosted s i tes  to more res i l ient cloud-hosted s i tes .

 

Investing for growth

Total  overheads before excepEonal  I P O -related costs  in the prior year of £0.9 mi l l ion grew by £2.4 mi l l ion to £7.4 mi l l ion
(2021: £5.0 mi l l ion) as  the Group invested in driving future growth as  intended. Most of this  investment was  in people as
the Group accelerated hiring to improve future growth. O n 31 December 2022, the total  headcount had increased to 111 (31
December 2021: 88). Total  average headcount increased in 2022 by 27% to 100 (2021: 78). The largest area of growth was
in the sales  and marketing function with an average of 12 more heads  during the period.

 

**Adjusted EBITDA/LBITDA

As anEcipated, and due to the increased investment, the Group del ivered an adjusted loss  of earnings  before interest, tax,
depreciaEon and amorEsaEon (LB I TDA) of £0.3 mi l l ion in 2022 (2021: +£1.1 mi l l ion). This  profit performance reflects  the
intended investment programme, supported by the fundrais ing in December 2021.

 

Tax

The Group reported a loss  before tax of £0.6 mi l l ion in the year and consequently was  not l iable for any corporaEon tax in
i ts  UK or Malta jurisdictions.

The Group had unuEl ised tax losses  carried forward of approximately £1.3 mi l l ion as  of 31 December 2022 (2021: £0.7
mi l l ion) due predominantly to research and development credits . These are expected to increase in 2023 through trading
losses  and further research and development cla ims. Given the varying degrees  of uncertainty as  to the Emescale of the
uti l i sation of these losses , the Group has  not recognised the potentia l  deferred tax assets  associated with these losses .

I n Malta, a  withholding tax rebate of £136,983, due to I nmarkets  Group Ltd regarding dividends declared by I nmarkets
I nternaEonal  Ltd for 2021, i s  reflected as  a  tax credit in 2022. The rebate is  based upon dividends declared by I nmarkets
I nternaEonal  Ltd and paid to I nmarkets  Group Ltd during 2022. I ts  seFlement depends upon al l  necessary tax returns  filed
and accepted by the relevant authori ties .

No rebate was received in 2022 by I nmarkets  Group Ltd (2021: £355,178) in relaEon to dividends declared by I nmarkets
I nternaEonal  Ltd. The balance due to the I nmarkets  Group Ltd for a l l  Maltese tax rebates  as  at 31 December 2022 was
£854,903.

 

Earnings per share (EPS)

Fol lowing the share issue in December 2021 at the Eme of the I P O, no ordinary shares  were issued in 2022, and the bas ic
loss  per share was -0.460 pence on 89.5m shares  (2021 EPS: +0.467 pence).

 

Dividends

W ith a bus iness  backed by recurring revenues that provide strong cash generaEon, the Board is  commiFed to paying
dividends. The Board is  recommending a final  dividend of 0.279 pence per share which, together with the 0.168 pence
interim dividend paid in O ctober 2022, gives  a  total  dividend of 0.447 pence. The final  dividend wi l l  be paid on 21 July
2023 to shareholders  on the register on 30 June 2023.

The Board's  pol icy is  to at least maintain the total  aggregate annual  dividend of £400,000, cons istent with previous  years ,
for the foreseeable future.

 

Balance sheet and cash flow

Net assets  at 31 December 2022 were £6.6 mi l l ion (31 December 2021: £7.2 mi l l ion). The £0.6 mi l l ion reducEon in the year
was due to the £0.4 mi l l ion reducEon in comprehensive income in the year from planned investments  and £0.4 mi l l ion of
dividend payments , partly offset by £0.2 mi l l ion increase in the share option reserve.

Non-current assets  of £0.9 mi l l ion at 31 December 2022 represented  no materia l  change on the prior year. The Group does
not capital ise any intel lectual  property addiEons to i ts  products ' content or technology, opEng to expense them as  they are
incurred. The Group expenses  a l l  product and technology development. Non-current assets  reflect computer hardware and
soNware and office furniture and fiSngs, and the right of use value of i ts  office leases  in London and Malta in accordance
with IFRS 16. During the year, the Group extended the lease on i ts  Malta office to September 2028.

Current assets , excluding cash, were £3.3 mi l l ion at 31 December 2022 (31 December 2021: £3.8 mi l l ion). This
predominantly includes  trade receivables  which, despite the 17% growth in revenue during the year, fel l  17% to £2.1
mi l l ion at 31 December 2022 (31 December 2021: £2.6 mi l l ion) due to improved credit control . Debtor days  at 31 December
2022 were 48 (31 December 2021: 66) as  a  result of a  s ignificant reducEon in overdue debt. Debtors  more than 60 days
overdue represented 20% of trade receivables  at 31 December 2022 (31 December 2021: 41%). A further £0.9m of trade
receivables  is  due from the Maltese tax authoriEes  relaEng to withholding tax rebates  on dividends declared from
Inmarkets  International  Ltd and payable to Inmarkets  Group Ltd.

Total  l iabi l iEes  at 31 December 2022 of £5.3 mi l l ion showed no net movement during the year, mainly compris ing trade
payables , deferred revenue and the l iabi l i ty on the London and Malta office leases. Deferred revenue reflects  the
unrecognised revenue of s igned contracts . The majori ty of this  balance relates  to subscripEon revenues which, at 31
December 2022, were £3.2 mi l l ion, 19% higher than at the same time in the previous  year (31 December 2021: £2.7 mi l l ion).

The Group has  no bank debt and at 31 December 2022, held cash of £7.7 mi l l ion (31 December 2021: £7.9 mi l l ion). Free
cash flow during the year remained pos iEve at £0.3m (2021: £1.1m) despite the Group generaEng a loss , aNer the planned



cash flow during the year remained pos iEve at £0.3m (2021: £1.1m) despite the Group generaEng a loss , aNer the planned
accelerated investment, primari ly due to reduced trade receivables .

 

Alternative Performance Measures

The Group elects  to report certain financial  measures  not defined or recognised under I F RS, including adjusted EB I TDA and
EPS and Annual  Recurring Revenue (ARR) defined below.

**Adjusted EBITDA/LBITDA

The Group elected to adjust i ts  EB I TDA from conEnuing operaEons for non-recurring costs  in connecEon with i ts  I P O  in
December 2021. I t a lso elected to adjust EB I TDA by revers ing the I F RS treatment of depreciaEon of property leases  and the
share-based payment charges  included in adjustments  in the 2021 report. The Group now accepts  these are recurring
items, and no longer elects  to adjust. There were no adjusting i tems in the twelve months  ended 31 December 2022.

2022 2021 2021  

£'000 £'000 £'000  

Audited Re-stated Audited  

 

LBITDA/EBITDA from continuing operations (316) 360 360  

IPO costs 0 876 876  

Reversal  of IFRS treatment of depreciation of property lease (198)

Share-based payment 17  

Adjusted LBITDA/EBITDA (316) 1,237 1,056  

 

*Annual  Recurring Revenue (ARR)

AR R is  a lso used to assess  the performance and the trend of subscripEon revenue. AR R is  calculated by mulEplying the
Monthly Recurring Revenue ("MRR") by twelve. MRR is  defined as  the subscription revenue recognised in a  month, excluding
any retrospecEve upward adjustments  aris ing at the end of the contract where there have been more subscribers  than a
cl ient original ly contracted for, less  any contract losses  (Churn) or downward adjustments  aris ing on contract renewal .
The Directors  cons ider that the AR R, derived from soNware-as-a-service (Saa S) sales , i s  a  key measure of the performance
of the bus iness . The ARR increased 16% in the year to £6.8 mi l l ion at 31 December 2022.

 

 

Richard Steele
Chief Financial  Officer
25 Apri l  2023

 

 

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income  

For the year ended 31 December 2022  

Note 2022  2021

 £  £
  
 

Revenue  4                 9,830,431  
              

8,408,056
Cos t of s a l e s (2,942,092)  (2,476,708)

 

Gross  profit  
                6,888,339  

              
5,931,348

 

Admi ni s tra ti ve  e xpe ns e s (7,442,068) (5,853,792)

Operating profit  
(553,729)  

                    
77,556

EBITDA      3 (316,314)
                  

360,345

Adjus tme nt i te ms 3                                   -
                  

695,472

Adjusted EBITDA      
3 (316,314)

              
1,055,817

 

Othe r Income                          3,013
                       

1,650

Fi na nce  i ncome                       15,996
                          

393
Fi na nce  e xpe ns e (21,307) (18,953)

Profit before tax  
5 (556,027)  

                    
60,646

 

Income  ta x re ba te 7                     144,237
                  

316,984



7                     144,237 316,984

Profit after tax and total comprehensive
income  (411,790)  

                  
377,630

 

Earnings per share:  
Ba s i c 17  -0.460p   0.467p
Di l ute d 17 N/A 0.465p
EPS Ba s i c Adjus te d 17  -0.460p  1.328p
 

 

Consolidated statement of financial position  

As at 31 December  

Note 2022  2021
 £  £

Assets  
Non-current assets  

Prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt 10
                    

254,288
                    

276,697
Ri ght-of-us e
a s s e ts 11

                    
616,024

                    
582,517

De fe rre d ta x
a s s e ts 15

                       
11,999

                          
4,745

                    
882,311

                    
863,959

Current assets  

Tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s 8
                
3,330,574

                
3,798,823

Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts 9
                
7,704,003

                
7,856,126

             
11,034,577

             
11,654,949

TOTAL ASSETS               
11,916,888               

12,518,908
 

Issued capital and reserves attributable to
owners  

Sha re  ca pi ta l 16
                       

89,459
                       

89,459
Sha re  pre mi um
re s e rve

Sha re  Pre mi um                 
3,490,541

                
3,490,541

Sha re  Opti on
Re s e rve 20

                    
223,331

                       
17,000

Re ta i ne d e a rni ngs                 
2,812,695

                
3,624,369

Total equity                  
6,616,026

                 
7,221,369

 
Liabilities  
Current liabilities  

Tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s 12
                
1,199,370

                
1,440,550

Contra ct l i a bi l i ty 13
                
3,437,764

                
3,037,184

Curre nt l e a s e
l i a bi l i ti e s

                    
188,586

                    
182,366

Income  ta x
pa ya bl e 14

                       
16,320

                    
176,134

                
4,842,040

                
4,836,234

Non-current
liabilities  

Long-te rm l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s                     
458,822

                    
461,305

                    
458,822

                    
461,305

Total liabilities                  
5,300,862

                 
5,297,539

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES               
11,916,888               

12,518,908
 

 

 



Consolidated statement of
changes in equity  

For period ended 31
December 2022  

Share capital  
Share Premium

Paid  
Share Option

Reserve  
Retained
earnings  Total equity

01 January 2021                    
2,000  

                           
-  

                           
-            3,874,738            3,876,738

Comprehensive Income
for the period  

Profi t                            
-

                           
-

                           
-               377,630               377,630

Total comprehensive
Income for the period                             

-
                           

-
                           

-               377,630               377,630
Total contributions by and
distributions to owners  

Ca pi ta l i s a ti on of
Profi t a nd Los s                 78,000

                           
-

                           
- (78,000)

                           
-

Sha re s  i s s ue d on
a dmi s s i on to AIM

                  
9,459           3,490,541

                           
-

                           
-           3,500,000

Sha re  Opti on
Re s e rve

                           
-

                           
-                 17,000

                           
-                 17,000

Di vi de nds  - Pri or
Ye a r (400,000) (400,000)
Di vi de nds  - Curre nt
Ye a r

                           
-

                           
-

                           
- (150,000) (150,000)

Total contributions by and
distributions to owners                  87,459           3,490,541                 17,000 (628,000)           2,967,000
31 December 2021                  89,459            3,490,541                  17,000            3,624,368            7,221,368

 

01 January 2022                  89,459            3,490,541                  17,000            3,624,368            7,221,368
Comprehensive Income
for the period  

Profi t                            
-

                           
-

                           
- (411,790) (411,790)

Total comprehensive
Income for the period                             

-
                           

-
                           

- (411,790) (411,790)
Total contributions by and
distributions to owners  

Sha re  Opti on
Re s e rve

                           
-

                           
-               206,331

                           
-               206,331

Di vi de nds  - Pri or
Ye a r (249,592) (249,592)
Di vi de nds  - Curre nt
Ye a r

                           
-

                           
-

                           
- (150,292) (150,292)

Total contributions by and
distributions to owners

                            
-

                           
-               206,331 (399,884) (193,553)

31 December 2022                  89,459            3,490,541                223,331            2,812,694            6,616,025
 

 

Consolidated statement of cash flows  

For the year ended 31 December  

2022  2021

  £   £

Cash flows from operating activities  

Profi t be fore  ta x (556,027)
                           

60,646

Adjus tme nts  for:
De pre ci a ti on of prope rty, pl a nt a nd
e qui pme nt                             88,405

                           
84,668

Amorti s a ti on of ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts                           149,010
                         

198,121
Fi na nce  i ncome (15,996) (393)

Sha re  ba s e d pa yme nt                           206,331
                           

17,000

Fi na nce  e xpe ns e                             21,307
                           

18,953

(106,970)
                         

377,345

De cre a s e  i n tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s                           468,248 (324,474)
Incre a s e  i n tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s , i ncl udi ng contra ct
l i a bi l i ti e s                           159,399

                     
1,456,609

                     



Cash generated from operations  
                          520,677

                      
1,509,480

 

Income  ta xe s  pa i d (22,831) (10,629)

Net cash flows from operating activities  
                          497,846

                      
1,498,851

 
Investing activities  
Purcha s e s  of prope rty, pl a nt a nd
e qui pme nt (65,995) (242,612)

Inte re s t re ce i ve d                             15,996
                                 

393
Net cash used in investing activities  (49,999)  (240,569)

 
Financing activities  

Pri nci pa l  pa i d on l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s (178,779) (133,007)
Di vi de nds  pa i d   (399,884) (550,000)

Sha re  Is s ue d                                        
-

                     
3,500,000

Inte re s t pa i d on l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s (21,307) (18,953)

Net cash from/(used) in financing activities  
(599,970)

                      
2,798,040

 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  (152,123)
                     

4,056,322

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period                        7,856,126
                     

3,799,804

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period                        7,704,003                       
7,856,126

 

 

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
                                                                                                                               

1              General Information                                                                                                              

Ski l l ca s t Group PLC ('Compa ny') i s  re gi s te re d i n the  Uni te d Ki ngdom wi th re gi s tra Eon numbe r 12305914 a nd i s  l i mi te d by
s ha re s . Its  re gi s te re d office  i s  a t 80 Le a de nha l l  Stre e t, London, Engl a nd, EC3A 3DH. The  Compa ny i s  the  ul Ema te  pa re nt of
Inma rke ts  Ltd, Inma rke ts  Group Ltd a nd Inma rke ts  Inte rna ti ona l  Ltd.                                                                                                   

Thi s  re port a nd fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  re fle ct the  cons ol i da te d a cEvi Ee s  a nd tra ns a cEons  of the  Compa ny a nd othe r group
compa ni e s  ('Group').                                                                                                       

Up to the  28 Jul y 2021 the  Compa ny wa s  a  pri va te  l i mi te d compa ny. On the  28 Jul y 2021 the  Compa ny re -re gi s te re d a s  a  publ i c
compa ny a s  Ski l l ca s t Group PLC. The  Compa ny di d thi s  i n pre pa ra Eon of a dmi s s i on to the  AIM ma rke t of the  London Stock
Excha nge .  On 1 De ce mbe r 2021 the  Compa ny's  ordi na ry s ha re s  we re  a dmi Fe d i n tra di ng on
AIM.                                                                                                              

The  Compa ny i s  pri ma ri l y i nvol ve d i n provi di ng ma na ge me nt s e rvi ce s  to othe r e nEEe s  i n the  group. The  Group provi de s
s oNwa re  a nd conte nt s ubs cri pEons  a nd re l a te d profe s s i ona l  s e rvi ce s  to e na bl e  compa ni e s  to tra ns form the i r s ta ff
compl i a nce . Ope ra Eng from i ts  two ba s e s , i n London a nd Ma l ta , the  Group he l ps  compa ni e s  a cros s  a  broa d s pe ctrum of
i ndus try s e ctors  i n the  UK, EU a nd i n the  re s t of the  worl d, to tra i n the i r s ta ff a nd de mons tra te  compl i a nce  wi th va ri ous
l a ws , re gul a Eons , a nd s ta nda rds  tha t a re  re l e va nt for the i r bus i ne s s .                                                                 
                                                                               

2.1           Basis of preparation and statement of compliance                                                                                                             

The  Fi na nci a l  i nforma ti on s e t out i n thi s  a nnounce me nt doe s  not cons ti tute  the  Compa ny's  s ta tutory a ccounts  for the  ye a rs
e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2022 or 2021 but i s  de ri ve d from the  2022 a ccounts .

A copy of the  s ta tutory a ccounts  for the  ye a r to 31 De ce mbe r 2022 i s  a va i l a bl e  on the  Compa ny's  we bs i te  a nd wi l l  be
de l i ve re d to the  Re gi s tra r of Compa ni e s  fol l owi ng the  Compa ny's  AGM.  The  a udi tors  ha ve  re porte d on thos e  a ccounts , the i r
re port wa s  (i ) Unqua l i fi e d, (i i ) di d not i ncl ude  a  re fe re nce  to a ny ma tte rs  to whi ch the  a udi tors  dre w a tte nti on by wa y of
e mpha s i s  wi thout qua l i fyi ng the i r re port a nd (i i i ) di d not conta i n a  s ta te me nt unde r s e cti on 498 (2) or (3) of the  Compa ni e s
Act 2006 i n re s pe ct of the  a ccounts  for 2021 nor 2022.

Whi l s t the  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  from whi ch thi s  a nnounce me nt i s  de ri ve d ha ve  be e n pre pa re d i n a ccorda nce  wi th UK-
a dopte d Inte rna ti ona l  Accounti ng Sta nda rds  a nd a ppl i ca bl e  l a w, thi s  a nnounce me nt doe s  not i ts e l f conta i n s uffi ci e nt
i nforma ti on to compl y wi th the  UK-a dopte d Inte rna ti ona l  Accounti ng Sta nda rds .  The  Annua l  Re port, conta i ni ng ful l
fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  tha t compl y wi th UK-a dopte d Inte rna ti ona l  Accounti ng Sta nda rds , wi l l  be  s e nt to s ha re hol de rs  l a te r i n
Ma y 2023.

The  Di re ctors  ha ve  a  re a s ona bl e  e xpe cta Eon tha t the  Compa ny ha s  a de qua te  re s ource s  to conEnue  i n ope ra Eona l
e xi s te nce  for the  fore s e e a bl e  future .  The re fore , i n the  pre pa ra Eon of the  2022 fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  the y conEnue  to a dopt
the  goi ng conce rn ba s i s The s e  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  ha ve  be e n pre pa re d i n a ccorda nce  wi th UK a dopte d Inte rna Eona l
AccounEng Sta nda rds  i n conformi ty wi th the  re qui re me nts  of the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006. The y ha ve  be e n pre pa re d unde r the
hi s tori ca l  cos t conve nti on a nd on a  goi ng conce rn ba s i s .

The  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  a re  pre s e nte d i n Pounds  Ste rl i ng, whi ch i s  the  Group's  pre s e nta Eon curre ncy.
                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                                               

2.2           Changes in Accounting Policies and Disclosures                                                                                                  

The  Compa ny ha s  a dopte d a l l  of the  ne w or a me nde d UK a dopte d Inte rna Eona l  AccounEng Sta nda rds  a nd Inte rpre ta Eons
tha t a re  ma nda tory for the  curre nt re porti ng pe ri od.                                                                                                       

Any ne w or a me nde d AccounEng Sta nda rds  or Inte rpre ta Eons  tha t a re  not ye t ma nda tory ha ve  not be e n e a rl y a dopte d for
the  a nnua l  re porEng pe ri od e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2022. The  Compa ny ha s  not ye t a s s e s s e d the  i mpa ct of the s e  ne w or
a me nde d Accounti ng Sta nda rds  a nd Inte rpre ta ti ons .                                                                                                       

2.3           Summary of significant accounting policies                                                                                                         

Revenue recognition                                                                                                              

Softwa re  a s  a  Se rvi ce  (Sa a S) s ubs cri pti ons                                                                                                           



The  Group provi de s  s ubs cri pti ons  to i ts  ri ght of a cce s s  of conte nt a nd te chnol ogy products  to cl i e nts  for s ubs cri pti on pe ri ods
ra ngi ng from s i x totha t a re  typi ca l l y twe l ve  months .                                                                                                       

Re ve nue  i s  re cogni s e d e ve nl y ove r the  contra ctua l  pe ri od of the  s ubs cri pEon a s  the  cl i e nt s i mul ta ne ous l y re ce i ve s  a nd
cons ume s  the  be ne fi ts  of the  Group's  s e rvi ce s .                                                                                                   

The  ba l a nce  of the  re ve nue  whi ch ha s  not be e n re cogni s e d a t the  re porEng da te  i s  de fe rre d a s  a  contra ct l i a bi l i ty i n curre nt
l i a bi l i ti e s , unti l  i t i s  due  to be  re cogni s e d a s  re ve nue .                                                                                                     

Whe re  a  contra ct i ncl ude s  mul Epl e  pe rforma nce  obl i ga Eons , the  tra ns a cEon pri ce  i s  a l l oca te d to e a ch pe rforma nce
obl i ga ti on ba s e d on the  s ta nd-a l one  s e l l i ng pri ce s .                                                                                                         

Professional services                                                                                                             

The  Group provi de s  cus tomi s e d a nd s ta nda rd conte nt to i ts  cl i e nts  provi de d unde r fixe d-pri ce  contra cts  whi ch i s  ge ne ra l l y
non-re curri ng re ve nue .                                                                                                   

Fi xe d pri ce  contra cts  a re  re cogni s e d on the  pe rce nta ge  of compl e Eon me thod unl e s s  the  outcome  of the  contra ct ca nnot be
re l i a bl y de te rmi ne d, i n whi ch ca s e  contra ct re ve nue  i s  onl y re cogni s e d to the  e xte nt of contra ct cos ts  i ncurre d tha t a re
re cove ra bl e . Thi s  i s  be ca us e  e i the r the  Group i s  cre a Eng a n a s s e t wi th no a l te rna Eve  us e  to i t a nd the  contra ct conta i ns  the
ri ght to pa yme nt for work compl e te d to da te , or the  cl i e nt i s  s i mul ta ne ous l y re ce i vi ng a nd cons umi ng the  be ne fits  of the
Group's  s e rvi ce s  a s  i t pe rforms .                                                                                                  

Bus i ne s s  de ve l opme nt cos ts  i ncurre d a s  pa rt of a  bi d or te nde r proce s s  a re  e xpe ns e d a s  i ncurre d. The re  a re  no ma te ri a l
cos ts  i ncurre d duri ng the  pe ri od be twe e n the  contra ct be i ng a wa rde d a nd s e rvi ce  de l i ve ry
comme nci ng.                                                                                                           

For fixe d-pri ce  contra cts , the  cl i e nt pa ys  the  fixe d a mount ba s e d on a  pa yme nt s che dul e . If the  s e rvi ce s  re nde re d by the
Group e xce e d the  pa yme nt, a n a mount re cove ra bl e  on contra ct a s s e ts  i s  re cogni s e d. Conve rs e l y, i f the  pa yme nts  e xce e d the
s e rvi ce s  re nde re d, a  l i a bi l i ty i s  re cogni s e d.                                                                                                  

Amounts  re cove ra bl e  on contra cts  a re  i ncl ude d i n curre nt a s s e ts  a nd re pre s e nt re ve nue  re cogni s e d on
a ccount.                                                                                                                                                                                                          

Segmentation                                                                                                        

IFRS 8 re qui re s  ope ra Eng s e gme nts  to be  i de nEfie d on the  ba s i s  of i nte rna l  re ports  a bout compone nts  of the  Group tha t
a re  re gul a rl y re vi e we d by the  chi e f ope ra Eng de ci s i on-ma ke r (whi ch ta ke s  the  form of the  Boa rd of Di re ctors  of the  Group),
i n orde r to a l l oca te  re s ource s  to the  s e gme nt a nd to a s s e s s  i ts  pe rforma nce . The  Di re ctors  of the  Group cons i de r the  Group
i s  orga ni s e d a s  one  bus i ne s s  uni t a nd a l l  a s s e ts , l i a bi l i Ee s , re ve nue s  a nd e xpe ndi ture  a re  re ta i ne d a nd re corde d a s  s uch.
Howe ve r, the  Group doe s  s e gme nt re ve nue  by type  of re ve nue , na me l y Sa a S s ubs cri pEons  a nd Profe s s i ona l  Se rvi ce s , a nd on
a  ge ogra phi c ba s i s .                                                                                                                                                               
                                                                               

Foreign curre nci e s                                                                                                  

The  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  a re  pre s e nte d i n the  Compa ny's  funcEona l  curre ncy, Pounds  Ste rl i ng, be i ng the  curre ncy of the
pri ma ry e conomi c e nvi ronme nt i n whi ch the  Group ope ra te s . Tra ns a cEons  de nomi na te d i n curre nci e s  othe r tha n the
funcEona l  curre ncy a re  tra ns l a te d a t the  ra te s  of e xcha nge  rul i ng on the  da te  of tra ns a cEon. Mone ta ry a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i Ee s
de nomi na te d i n curre nci e s  othe r tha n the  funcEona l  curre ncy a re  re -tra ns l a te d to the  funcEona l  curre ncy a t the  e xcha nge
ra te  rul i ng a t ye a r e nd. Excha nge  di ffe re nce s  a ri s i ng on the  s e Fl e me nt a nd on the  re -tra ns l a Eon of mone ta ry i te ms  a re
de a l t wi th i n the  s ta te me nt of compre he ns i ve  i ncome , e xce pt i n the  ca s e  of s i gni fica nt e xcha nge  di ffe re nce s  a ri s i ng on
i nve s Eng or fina nci ng a cEvi Ee s , whi ch a re  cl a s s i fie d wi thi n i nve s tme nt i ncome , i nve s tme nt l os s e s  or fina nce  cos ts  a s
a p p r o p r i a t e .                                                               
                                                                                                                                                                               

Taxes                                                                                                      

Curre nt a nd de fe rre d ta x i s  re cogni s e d i n profit or l os s , e xce pt whe n i t re l a te s  to i te ms  re cogni s e d i n othe r compre he ns i ve
i ncome  or di re ctl y i n e qui ty, i n whi ch ca s e  the  curre nt a nd de fe rre d ta x i s  a l s o de a l t wi th i n othe r compre he ns i ve  i ncome  or
i n e qui ty, a s  a ppropri a te .                                                               

Curre nt ta x i s  ba s e d on the  ta xa bl e  re s ul t for the  pe ri od. The  ta xa bl e  re s ul t for the  pe ri od di ffe rs  from the  re s ul t a s  re porte d
i n profit or l os s  be ca us e  i t e xcl ude s  i te ms  whi ch a re  non-a s s e s s a bl e  or di s a l l owe d a nd i t furthe r e xcl ude s  i te ms  tha t a re
ta xa bl e  or de ducEbl e  i n othe r pe ri ods . It i s  ca l cul a te d us i ng ta x ra te s  tha t ha ve  be e n e na cte d or s ubs ta nEve l y e na cte d by
the  e nd of the  re porti ng pe ri od.                                                                                                              

De fe rre d ta x i s  a ccounte d for us i ng the  ba l a nce  s he e t l i a bi l i ty me thod i n re s pe ct of te mpora ry di ffe re nce s  a ri s i ng from
di ffe re nce s  be twe e n the  ca rryi ng a mount of a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i Ee s  i n the  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  a nd the  corre s pondi ng ta x
ba s e s  us e d i n the  computa ti on of ta xa bl e  profi t.                                                                                                    

De fe rre d ta x l i a bi l i Ee s  a re  ge ne ra l l y re cogni s e d for a l l  ta xa bl e  te mpora ry di ffe re nce s  a nd de fe rre d ta x a s s e ts  a re
re cogni s e d to the  e xte nt tha t i t i s  proba bl e  tha t ta xa bl e  profits  wi l l  be  a va i l a bl e  a ga i ns t whi ch de ducEbl e  te mpora ry
di ffe re nce s  ca n be  uti l i s e d.                                                                                                            

De fe rre d ta x i s  ca l cul a te d a t the  ta x ra te s  tha t a re  e xpe cte d to a ppl y to the  pe ri od whe n the  a s s e t i s  re a l i s e d or the  l i a bi l i ty
i s  s e Fl e d, ba s e d on ta x ra te s  tha t ha ve  be e n e na cte d or s ubs ta nEve l y e na cte d by the  e nd of the  re porEng
pe ri od.                                                                                                       

Curre nt ta x a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i Ee s  a re  offs e t whe n the  Group ha s  a  l e ga l l y e nforce a bl e  ri ght to s e t off the  re cogni s e d
a mounts  a nd i nte nds  e i the r to s e Fl e  on a  ne t ba s i s , or to re a l i s e  the  a s s e t a nd s e Fl e  the  l i a bi l i ty
s i mul ta ne ous l y.                                                                                                   

De fe rre d ta x a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i Ee s  a re  offs e t whe n the  Group ha s  a  l e ga l l y e nforce a bl e  ri ght to s e t off i ts  curre nt ta x a s s e ts
a nd l i a bi l i Ee s  a nd the  de fe rre d ta x a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i Ee s  re l a te  to i ncome  ta xe s  l e vi e d by the  s a me  ta xa Eon a uthori ty on
e i the r the  s a me  ta xa bl e  e nti ty or di ffe re nt ta xa bl e  e nti ti e s  whi ch i nte nd e i the r to s e ttl e  curre nt ta x l i a bi l i ti e s  a nd a s s e ts  on
a  ne t ba s i s , or to re a l i s e  the  a s s e ts  a nd s e Fl e  the  l i a bi l i Ee s  s i mul ta ne ous l y, i n e a ch future  pe ri od i n whi ch s i gni fica nt
a mounts  of de fe rre d ta x l i a bi l i Ee s  or a s s e ts  a re  e xpe cte d to be  s e Fl e d or re cove re d.                                      
                                                               

In Ma l ta , Inma rke ts  Group Ltd i s  a bl e  to re cl a i m a  proporEon of the  corpora Eon ta x pa i d by i ts  s ubs i di a ry, Inma rke ts
Inte rna Eona l  Ltd, a s  l ong a s  i t me e ts  ce rta i n cri te ri a  l a i d down by the  Ma l te s e  ta x a uthori Ee s . The  cri te ri a  i ncl ude  tha t the
re l e va nt corpora Eon ta x ha s  be e n pa i d by Inma rke ts  Inte rna Eona l  Ltd a nd tha t di vi de nds  to Inma rke ts  Group Ltd ha ve  be e n
de cl a re d by Inma rke ts  Inte rna Eona l  a nd a re  pa ya bl e  to non-Ma l te s e  ta x re s i de nt s ha re hol de rs . It i s  Group pol i cy to re cl a i m
Ma l te s e  corpora Eon ta x to the  ful l e s t e xte nt pe rmi s s i bl e  a nd to re cogni s e  thi s  i ncome  i n Inma rke ts  Group Ltd ba s e d upon
di vi de nds  de cl a re d, or tha t wi l l  be  de cl a re d once  ta x re turns  a re  compl e te d, for the  fina nci a l  ye a r. The  re cl a i me d
corpora Eon ta x i s  pre s e nte d a s  ne Fe d off wi th the  i ncome  ta x e xpe ns e  a nd i n othe r re ce i va bl e s .   
                                                                                            

 

3 EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA   

The  Group e l e cte d to a djus t i ts  EBITDA from conEnui ng ope ra Eons  for non-re curri ng cos ts  i n conne cEon
wi th i ts  IPO i n De ce mbe r 2021.  It a l s o e l e cte d to a djus t EBITDA by re ve rs i ng the  IFRS tre a tme nt of
de pre ci a Eon of prope rty l e a s e s  a nd s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nt cha rge s .  The  Group now a cce pts  the s e  a re  both
re curri ng i te ms  a nd no l onge r e l e cts  to a djus t for the m.

 

As  a djus te d Audi te d  

2022 2021 2021  



 £ £ £  

  

Ope ra ti ng profi t (553,729)                
77,556                 77,556  

De pre ci a ti on                 88,405                
84,668                 84,668  

Amorti s a ti on               149,010              
198,121               198,121  

EBITDA (316,314)              
360,345               360,345  

Re nt e qui va l e nt                          -   (198,005)  

Non-re curri ng e xpe ndi ture                          -              
876,477               876,477  

Sha re -Ba s e d Pa yme nts                          -                   17,000  

Adjus te d EBITDA (316,314)           
1,236,822            1,055,817  

 

 

Due  to the  na ture  of the  ca l cul a ti on of EBITDA a nd a djus te d EBITDA, the  re porte d fi gure s  ma y not be
compa ra bl e  to othe r compa ni e s  wi th s i mi l a r me a s ure s .

 

 

4 Revenue   

2022  2021  

 £  £  

 Major product lines   

Softwa re  a s  a  Se rvi ce  (Sa a S) s ubs cri pti ons  (i ) 6,689,710 5,227,229
 

Profe s s i ona l  s e rvi ce s  (i i ) 3,140,721 3,180,827
 

9,830,431 8,408,056
 

 

(i )  Sa a S s ubs cri pEons  - The  Group provi de s  s ubs cri pEons  to i ts  conte nt a nd te chnol ogy products  to the
cus tome r for s ubs cri pEon  pe ri ods  tha t a re  typi ca l l y twe l ve  months .  The  re ve nue  i s  re cogni s e d e ve nl y ove r
the  pe ri od of s ubs cri pEon. Thi s  re ve nue  i ncl ude s  s ubs cri pEons  to: (a ) Ski l l ca s t Porta l  - the  Group's
i nte gra te d compl i a nce  ma na ge me nt a ppl i ca Eon tha t come s  wi th a  broa d ra nge  of tool s , na me l y SELMS,
Pol i cy Hub, Compl i a nce  De cl a ra Eons , Surve ys , Compl i a nce  Re gi s te rs , Tra i ni ng 360, Eve nts  Ma na ge me nt a nd
SMCR 360; a nd (b) the  Ski l l ca s t OTS cours e  l i bra ri e s , na me l y Es s e nEa l s , FCA Compl i a nce , Ins ura nce
Compl i a nce  a nd Ri s k.

 

(i i )  Profe s s i ona l  s e rvi ce s  - The  Group provi de s  cus tomi s e d a nd s ta nda rd conte nt to i ts  cl i e nts  unde r fixe d-
pri ce  contra cts . Thi s  non-re curri ng re ve nue  i ncl ude s : (a ) be s poke  e -l e a rni ng de ve l opme nt proje cts  for l a rge
corpora te s ; (b) tra ns l a Eons  of thos e  be s poke  cours e s ; (c) cus tomi s a Eon of OTS cours e s  for s ubs cri pEon
cl i e nts ; a nd (d) othe r conte nt a nd te chnol ogy cons ul ta ncy.

 

2022  2021

 £  £

 Geographic split  

UK           
7,627,351            5,716,503

Europe           
1,344,694            1,693,379

Re s t of worl d              
858,386               998,175

          
9,830,431            8,408,056

Non-curre nt a s s e ts  i n whi ch the y a re  ba s e d a re  s hown be l ow:

Property, plant, and equipment  

UK              
197,744               205,003

Ma l ta                
56,544                 71,694

             
254,287               276,697

Right of use assets  

UK              
365,968               465,188

Ma l ta              
250,056               117,329
             
616,024               582,517

5 Profit before taxation  

The  profi t be fore  ta xa ti on i s  s ta te d a fte r cha rgi ng the  fol l owi ng a mounts :

2022  2021

 £  £

 Sta ff cos t (CoS) 1,846,407 1,536,011

Subcontra cte d s e rvi ce s  (CoS) 797,125 865,251



Subcontra cte d s e rvi ce s  (CoS) 797,125 865,251

Sta ff cos ts  (Admi n) 4,835,911 3,173,390

Di re ctors ' compe ns a ti on 848,496 565,345

Profe s s i ona l  fe e s 215,534 228,735

De pre ci a ti on a nd a morti s a ti on e xpe ns e 237,415 282,789
Fe e s  pa ya bl e  to the  Compa ny's  a udi tor for the  a udi t of Pa re nt a nd
Subs i di a ri e s 73,870 87,483

Expe ns e s  re l a te d to the  Admi s s i on i nto AIM 0 876,477
 

Incl ude d i n the  pri or ye a r e xpe ns e s  re l a te d to the  a dmi s s i on i nto AIM wa s  pa yme nts  ma de  to Crowe  UK LLP, who a re
e nga ge d a s  the  Compa ny's  a udi tors , of £110,000.  The re  we re  no non-a udi t fe e s  i ncurre d by Crowe  UK LLP i n
2022.                                                 

               

6 Staff costs and employee information  

2022  2021

 £  £

 

Sa l a ri e s  & wa ge s          
6,488,702

         
4,609,966

Soci a l  s e curi ty cos ts              
718,605

             
499,630

Pe ns i on              
102,924

               
70,043

Sha re -ba s e d pa yme nt e xpe ns e s              
206,331

               
17,000

Othe r pa yrol l  cos ts                
14,252

                  
6,107

         
7,530,814

         
5,202,746

The  Group compa ni e s  contri bute  towa rds  the  s ta te  pe ns i on i n a ccorda nce  wi th l oca l  l e gi s l a ti on. The  onl y obl i ga ti on of
the  compa ni e s  i s  to ma ke  the  re qui re d contri buti ons . Cos ts  a re  e xpe ns e d i n the  pe ri od i n whi ch the y a re  i ncurre d.

Number of staff  

The  a ve ra ge  numbe r of pe rs ons  e mpl oye d by the  Group duri ng the  ye a r wa s  100, a nd a t De ce mbe r 2022 the  numbe r of
pe rs ons  e mpl oye d wa s  111, a na l ys e d by ca te gory a s  fol l ows :

At 31
De ce mbe r

At 31
De ce mbe r Ave ra ge  Ave ra ge

2022 2021 2022  2021
 Di re ctors 7 7 7 5

Administration 2 1 2 1
Client Service 23 19 21 18
Operations/Production 24 21 23 19
Sales & Marketing 33 21 27 19
Finance 4 4 4 3
Technology 18 15 17 13

111 88 100 78
                               

Key management personnel  

The  re mune ra ti on of ke y ma na ge me nt pe rs onne l  (cons i de re d to be  the  Di re ctors  a nd Se ni or Ma na ge me nt) i s
£1,267,456 (2021: £988,699) a nd i s  s e t out be l ow i n a ggre ga te  for e a ch of the  ca te gori e s  s pe ci fi e d i n IAS24: Re l a te d
Pa rty Di s cl os ure s .  Compe ns a ti on ha s  be e n di s cl os e d i n thi s  note , whi l e  furthe r i nforma ti on ca n be  found i n the
re mune ra ti on re port of the  a nnua l  re port a nd a ccounts .

2022 2021

 Directors Senior
Management Total Directors Senior

Management Total

 £ £ £ £ £ £
 Wa ge s  a nd Sa l a ri e s 820,346 93,757 914,103 493,345 59,432 552,777

Soci a l  Se curi ty 114,772 2,384 117,156 63,280 2,173 65,453

Pe ns i on 11,597                                  
- 11,597 6,600                                  

- 6,600

Sha re -ba s e d
pa yme nt e xpe ns e s 20,743 9,174 29,917 915 634 1,549

Cons ul ta ncy
fe e s 55,190 139,493 194,683 224,130 138,190 362,320

1,022,648 244,808 1,267,456 788,270 200,429 988,699

Chri s  Ba ckhous e  re s i gne d a s  a  Di re ctor on 11 Ma y 2022 a nd Ri cha rd Ste e l e  joi ne d a s  a  Di re ctor on 11 Ma y 2022. Chri s
Ba ckhous e  i s  a  di re ctor i n Ente rpri s e  FD Ltd.  The  Compa ny ma de  pa yme nts  to Ente rpri s e  FD Ltd for fi na nci a l  di re ctor
a nd re l a te d s e rvi ce s  of £55,190 i n the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2022 (2021: £152,130).  Morte n Da ms l e th, whos e
re mune ra ti on i s  i ncl ude d i n Se ni or Ma na ge me nt a bove , i s  the  owne r of Mona d IKE.  The  Compa ny ma de  pa yme nts  to
Mona d IKE for ope ra ti ons  di re ctor a nd re l a te d s e rvi ce s  of £139,493 (2021: £138,190).  Vi ve k Dodd, Di re ctor, ce a s e d
be i ng a  cons ul ta nt a nd be ca me  e mpl oye d a s  of 1 Octobe r 2021.  Pri or to hi m be comi ng e mpl oye d the  Compa ny pa i d
£72,000 to hi m a s  a  cons ul ta nt i n 2021.

The  Compa ny ma de  contri buti ons  to de fi ne d contri buti on pe rs ona l  pe ns i on s che me s  for four Di re ctors  i n the  pe ri od
(2021: thre e ). 

 



7 Income tax expense   

2022  2021  

 £  £  

 Curre nt ta x on profi ts  for the  ye a r                                  
-

                   
169,798

 

De fe rre d ta x
e xpe ns e (7,254)

                           
367

 

Wi thhol di ng ta xe s  cre di t on i nte rcompa ny di vi de nds (136,983) (487,149)
 

(144,237) (316,984)
 

A re conci l i a ti on of the  curre nt i ncome  ta x e xpe ns e  a ppl i ca bl e  to the  profi t be fore  ta xa ti on a t the  s ta tutory ra te  to the
curre nt i ncome  ta x e xpe ns e d a t the  e ffe cti ve  ta x ra te  of the  Compa ny i s  a s  fol l ows :

 

2022  2021
 £  £
 Profit(loss) before taxation              (556,027)                 60,646

Tax calculated at appl icable UK statutory tax rate of
19%             (105,645)                 11,523
Tax effects  of:
-Expenses  not deductible for tax
purposes

                52,481               195,150

-Taxable losses  carried
forward

              491,791               234,361

-Withholding tax credit on intercompany dividends             (136,983)             (487,149)
-Research and Development Credits             (520,000)             (112,691)
-Di ffering tax rates  due to trade in di fferent jurisdictions                   9,002             (125,230)
-Other adjustments                 65,117               (32,948)
Current income tax              (144,237)             (316,984)

The Company provides  for income taxes  on the bas is  of i ts  income for financial  reporting purposes, adjusted for i tems
that are not assessable or deductible for income tax purposes  in accordance with the regulation of domestic tax
authori ties .
The effective rate of tax for the year ended 31 December 2022 was -26% (2021: -525%).  This  effective tax rate is  a
combination of the fol lowing i tems:
*  the tax rates  and tax regimes in the UK and Malta in which the bus inesses  of the Company operate;
*  the diverse tax treatments  of deferred cons ideration amounts  appl ied in each jurisdiction;
*  the tax loss  carry forward regulations  in di fferent jurisdictions.
The tax rates  appl icable in the jurisdictions  are:
*  UK:  The appl icable statutory tax rate for 2021/20 is  19%
*  Malta:  Income taxes  are due at 35% of taxable income.

In 2022 a withholding tax rebate of £136,983 (2021: £487,149) i s  netted against the income tax expense.  The rebate
relates  to withholding taxes  on dividends declared by Inmarkets  International  Limited to the Inmarkets  Group Limited. 

As  of the end of the period the Post 1 Apri l  2017 loss  carry forward was £1,218,613, and the Pre 1 Apri l  2017 loss  carry
forward was £69,877 for the Company.

 

8 Current assets - trade and other receivables  
2022  2021

 £  £
 

Tra de  re ce i va bl e s                
2,120,467

               
2,569,083

Le s s : Al l owa nce  for e xpe cte d cre di t l os s e s (92,514) (125,286)
               

2,027,953
               

2,443,797

Pre pa yme nts  a nd contra ct a s s e ts                    
387,669

                   
415,073

Ma l te s e  wi thhol di ng ta x                    
854,903

                   
825,213

Othe r re ce i va bl e s                      
60,049

                   
114,740

               
1,302,621

               
1,355,026

As  of 31 De ce mbe r 2022, tra de  re ce i va bl e s  tota l l e d £2,120,467 (2021: £2,569,083) we re  pa s t due  but not i mpa i re d. 
The s e  pri ma ri l y re l a te  to cus tome rs  for whom the re  i s  cons i de re d a  l ow ri s k of de fa ul t.  An a l l owa nce  of £92,514
(2021: £125,286) ha ve  be e n s e t up to offs e t cre di t ri s ks .
Duri ng the  ye a r no wi thhol di ng ta x re ba te s   we re  re ce i ve d by the  Compa ny (2021: £355,178). Of the  £854,903 owi ng a t
31 De ce mbe r 2022 £226,846 ha s  be e n fi l e d a nd e xpe cte d to be  pa i d by 31 De ce mbe r 2023. The  cl a i m for the  re ma i ni ng
ba l a nce  i s  i n the  proce s s  of be i ng fi l e d.

 

9 Current assets - cash and cash equivalents  
2022  2021

 £  £

 Ca s h a t ba nk                 7,704,003
               

7,853,451

Ca s h a t ha nd                                  
-

                        
2,675

               



                7,704,003
               

7,856,126

2022  2021
 £  £
 Geographic split  

Uni te d Ki ngdom                 4,935,131
               

5,359,938

Ma l ta                 2,768,872
               

2,496,188

                7,704,003
               

7,856,126

2022  2021
 £  £
 Cash Held by Currency (in Pound Sterling)  

Pound Ste rl i ng                 7,592,698
               

7,492,134

Euro                       57,925
                   

350,138

US Dol l a r                       53,380
                     

13,854

                7,704,003
               

7,856,126
 

10 Non-current assets - property, plant, and equipment  
Re conci l i a ti ons  of the  wri tte n down va l ue s  a t the  be gi nni ng a nd e nd of the  curre nt a nd pre vi ous  fi na nci a l  ye a r a re  s e t
out be l ow:

Compute r
Softwa re  &
Ha rdwa re

Furni ture
a nd Fi xture s

Offi ce
Equi pme nt

Le a s e hol d
Improve me nts Tota l

Ba l a nce  a t 1 Ja nua ry 2021              70,386
            
45,069

              
3,298

                         
-

          
118,752

Addi ti ons              66,747
            
49,713

              
1,705

             
124,447

          
242,612

Di s pos a l s                        -
                      

-
                      

-
                         

-
                      

-
De pre ci a ti on e xpe ns e (49,613) (11,602) (2,712) (20,741) (84,668)

Ba l a nce  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2021
             87,520

            
83,180

              
2,291

             
103,706

          
276,696

Ba l a nce  a t 1 Ja nua ry 2022              87,520
            
83,180

              
2,291

             
103,706

          
276,696

Addi ti ons              53,452
            
12,064

                 
479

                         
-

            
65,995

Di s pos a l s                        -
                      

-
                      

-
                         

-
                      

-
De pre ci a ti on e xpe ns e (53,644) (12,600) (1,420) (20,741) (88,404)

Ba l a nce  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2022
             87,328

            
82,645

              
1,350

               
82,965

          
254,287

 

11 Non-current assets - Right-of-use assets  
Re conci l i a ti ons  of the  wri tte n down va l ue s  a t the  be gi nni ng a nd e nd of the  curre nt a nd pre vi ous  fi na nci a l  pe ri ods  a re
s e t out be l ow:

Le a s e hol d
prope rty Ca r l e a s e s Tota l

Ba l a nce  a t 1 Ja nua ry 2021            247,003
            
16,350

          
263,353

Addi ti ons            517,284
                      

-
          

517,284

Di s pos a l s                        -
                      

-
                      

-
Amorti s a ti on e xpe ns e (189,174) (8,946) (198,121)

Ba l a nce  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2021
           575,113

              
7,404

          
582,517

Ba l a nce  a t 1 Ja nua ry 2022            575,113
              

7,404
          

582,517

Addi ti ons            182,516
                      

-
          

182,516

Di s pos a l s                        -
                      

-
                      

-
Amorti s a ti on e xpe ns e (146,978) (2,031) (149,010)

Ba l a nce  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2022
           610,651

              
5,373

          
616,024

The  Group l e a s e s  i ts  offi ce s , typi ca l l y for a  pe ri od of s e ve ra l  ye a rs , wi th a n opti on to e xte nd (s e e  note  21). On re ne wa l ,
the  te rms  of the  l e a s e  a re  re ne goti a te d. Pri or to 2019, the  Group re cogni s e d e xpe ndi ture  re l a te d to offi ce  re nts  i n
re l a ti on to the  pe ri od to whi ch i t re l a te d. From 2019 i t re cogni s e d ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts  i n a ccorda nce  wi th IFRS 16.  On 23rd
Ma y 2021, the  Compa ny's  UK Subs i di a ry move d to a  ne w offi ce  l oca te d a t the  3rd Fl oor, Le a de nha l l  Stre e t, London, UK, the
pre s e nt va l ue  of thi s  l e a s e  wa s  ca l cul a te d a t £517,284.  The  ne w l e a s e  wi l l  e xpi re  on the  23rd Ma y 2026.  On 20th
Se pte mbe r 2022, the  Compa ny's  Ma l ta  Subs i di a ry re ne goti a te d i ts  l e a s e  wi th i ts  l a ndl ord, e s s e nti a l l y modi fyi ng the  ol d
l e a s e .  The  pre s e nt va l ue  of thi s  l e a s e  modi fi ca ti on wa s  ca l cul a te d a t £406,715.  The  modi fi e d l e a s e 's  Ini ti a l  Te rm wi l l
e xpi re  on 30th Se pte mbe r 2025, wi th a n Exte nde d Te rm the n e xpi ri ng on 30th Se pte mbe r 2028.



 

12 Current liabilities - trade and other payables  
2022  2021

 £  £
 

Tra de  pa ya bl e s                    
186,783

                   
180,452

Accrua l s                    
550,987

                   
444,141

Amount due  to s ha re hol de rs                            
450

                           
450

Sa l e s  a nd pa yrol l  ta xe s                    
433,466

                   
758,094

Wa ge s  & Pe ns i on pa ya bl e                      
27,684

                     
57,413

               
1,199,370

               
1,440,550

 

13 Current liabilities - Contract liability  
2022  2021

 £  £
 

De fe rre d re ve nue  - Subs cri pti ons                
3,212,733

               
2,695,496

De fe rre d re ve nue  - Profe s s i ona l  Se rvi ce s                    
225,031

                   
341,688

De fe rre d re ve nue                
3,437,764

               
3,037,184

Contra ct l i a bi l i Ee s  re pre s e nt s ubs cri pEon re ve nue  tha t ha s  not be e n re cogni s e d a t the  re porEng da te , a s
pe rforma nce  obl i ga Eons  re ma i n.  Subs cri pEon re ve nue  i s  re cogni s e d ove r the  s ubs cri pEon pe ri od, whi ch i s
ge ne ra l l y 12 months .  Contra ct l i a bi l i Ee s  from Profe s s i ona l  Se rvi ce  contra cts  a re  re cogni s e d on a  pe rce nta ge  of
compl e ti on a t the  e nd of the  re porti ng pe ri od a s  pe r IFRS15.

 

14 Current liabilities - Income tax  
2022  2021

 £  £
 

Corpora ti on ta x pa ya bl e                      
16,320

                   
176,134

 

15 Non-current liabilities - Deferred tax  
The  de fe rre d ta x (l i a bi l i ty)/a s s e t for the  ye a r i s  a na l ys e d a s
fol l ows . 2022  2021

 £  £
 

At be gi nni ng of the  pe ri od                         
4,745

                        
5,112

Cre di te d to s ta te me nt of compre he ns i ve  i ncome                         
7,254 (367)

At e nd of the  pe ri od                      
11,999

                        
4,745

De fe rre d ta x a s s e t

Te mpora ry di ffe re nce s  - on non-curre nt a s s e ts  due  to
a cce l e ra te d ta x de pre ci a ti on

                     
11,999

De fe rre d ta x l i a bi l i ty -  on non-curre nt a s s e ts  due  to
a cce l e ra te d ta x de pre ci a ti on

                        
4,745

 

16 Equity - issued capital  
2022  2021

 £  £
 

Numbe r      
89,459,460

     
89,459,460

Pa r va l ue  pe r s ha re 0.10p 0.10p

Tota l             
89,459

            
89,459

Al l  the  s ha re s  i n the  Compa ny a re  ful l y pa i d up. On 28 Jul y 2021 the  Compa ny re -re gi s te re d a s  a  publ i c compa ny. Pri or to re -
re gi s tra ti on, the  compa ny's  s ha re s  we re  re cl a s s i fi e d a s  Ordi na ry Sha re s , a nd the  compa ny ca pi ta l i s e d £78,000 of re ta i ne d
profi t i n orde r to me e t the  mi ni mum ca pi ta l  va l ue  for the s e  s ha re s  re qui re d of a  publ i c compa ny. The  s ha re s  we re  a l s o
cons ol i da te d i nto 1 s ha re  for e ve ry 10 i n i s s ue .  On 1 De ce mbe r 2021 9,459,460 a ddi ti ona l  s ha re s  we re  i s s ue d upon the
Compa ny's  a dmi s s i on to the  Al te rna ti ve  Inve s tme nt Ma rke t.

Ordi na ry s ha re s  e nEtl e  the  hol de r to pa rEci pa te  i n di vi de nds  a nd the  proce e ds  on the  wi ndi ng up of the  Compa ny i n
proporEon to the  numbe r of, a nd a mounts  pa i d, on the  s ha re s  he l d. On a  s how of ha nds , e ve ry me mbe r pre s e nt a t a  me e Eng
i n pe rs on or by proxy s ha l l  ha ve  one  vote  a nd upon a  pol l , e a ch s ha re  s ha l l  ha ve  one  vote .



i n pe rs on or by proxy s ha l l  ha ve  one  vote  a nd upon a  pol l , e a ch s ha re  s ha l l  ha ve  one  vote .

 

17 Earnings per share  

Ea rni ngs  pe r s ha re  (EPS) i s  ca l cul a te d on the  ba s i s  of profit a Fri buta bl e  to e qui ty s ha re hol de rs  di vi de d by the  we i ghte d
a ve ra ge  numbe r of s ha re s  i n i s s ue  for the  ye a r.

Di l ute d e a rni ngs  pe r s ha re  ha ve  be e n ca l cul a te d on the  s a me  ba s i s  a s  a bove , e xce pt tha t the  we i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r
of ordi na ry s ha re s  tha t woul d be  i s s ue d on the  conve rs i on of the  di l uti ve  pote nti a l  ordi na ry s ha re s  a s  ca l cul a te d us i ng
the  tre a s ury s tock me thod (a ri s i ng from the  Compa ny's  s ha re  opti on s che me  a nd wa rra nts ) i nto ordi na ry s ha re s  ha s  be e n
a dde d to the  de nomi na tor. 

2022  2021
 £  £
  
 Profit before tax  -556,027 60,646

Ta x 144,237 316,984
Profit after tax  -411,790 377,630
Non-re curri ng e xpe ndi ture 0 695,472
Adjusted earnings  -411,790 1,073,102
Weighted average number of ordinary shares  
Ba s i c 89,459,460 80,788,288
Effe ct of di l uti ve  pote nti a l  ordi na ry s ha re s 3,843,507 402,500
Di l ute d a ve ra ge  numbe r of s ha re s 93,302,967 81,190,788
Earnings per share:  
Ba s i c -0.460p 0.467p
Di l ute d N/A 0.465p
Adjus te d e a rni ngs  - Ba s i c    -0.460p 1.328p
Adjus te d e a rni ngs  - Di l ute d N/A 1.322p

The  Group e l e cte d to a djus t i ts  EBITDA from conEnui ng ope ra Eons  for non-re curri ng cos ts  i n conne cEon wi th i ts  IPO i n
De ce mbe r 2021.  It a l s o e l e cte d to a djus t EBITDA by re ve rs i ng the  IFRS tre a tme nt of de pre ci a Eon of prope rty l e a s e s  a nd
s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nt cha rge s .  The  Group now a cce pts  the s e  a re  both re curri ng i te ms  a nd no l onge r e l e cts  to a djus t for
the m.

Ba s i c pe r s ha re  of -0.460p (2021: 0.467p) ha s  be e n i mpa cte d by non-core  ope ra ti ng e xpe ns e s .  Ta x on a djus te d e a rni ngs  i s
the  s a me  fi gure  a s  tha t s hown on the  cons ol i da te d s ta te me nt of compre he ns i ve  i ncome , gi ve n tha t the  ma jori ty of the
a djus ti ng i te ms  i n the  e a rni ngs  pe r s ha re  ca l cul a ti on a bove  a re  a l s o a djus te d for whe n ca l cul a ti ng the  Compa ny's  ta x
e xpe ns e .

 

18 Dividends   

2022  2021  

 Pence per £ Pence per £  

 share  share   

 

Di vi de nd de cl a re d - Fi na l  2021 0.279p              
249,592

 

Di vi de nd de cl a re d - Inte ri m 2022 0.168p              
150,292

 

Di vi de nd de cl a re d - Fi na l  2020  0.500p              
400,000

 

Di vi de nd de cl a re d - Inte ri m 2021  0.188p              
150,000

 

Di vi de nd de cl a re d pe r s ha re  0.688p  0.500p
 

Di vi de nd de cl a re d pe r s ha re  - di l ute d  0.688p  0.500p
 

Duri ng the  pe ri od unde r re vi e w, the  Group ge ne ra te d a  l os s  be fore  ta x of  -£554,812 (2021: £60,646).  A fi na l  di vi de nd of
£249,592 (0.279p) wa s  de cl a re d a nd pa i d wi th re ga rds  to the  ye a r e nde d 2021 a nd £150,292 (0.168p) i nte ri m di vi de nd
wa s  de cl a re d a nd pa i d wi th re ga rds  to the  ye a r e nde d 2022.  The  Group's  pol i cy i s  to a t l e a s t ma i nta i n di vi de nd
pa yme nts .

 

The  Boa rd be ca me  a wa re  of a  bre a ch of proce dure  conce rni ng compl i a nce  wi th the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006 i n re l a ti on to
the  pa yme nt of the  i nte ri m di vi de nd of £150,000 for 2021 fi na nci a l  ye a r of the  Compa ny tha t wa s  pa i d i n Octobe r 2021. 
Thi s  di vi de nd wa s  pa i d to Sha re hol de rs  whe n the  Compa ny ha d s uffi ci e nt re s e rve s .  Howe ve r, the  Compa ny's  re l e va nt
a ccounts  for the  purpos e s  of the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006, na me l y thos e  fi l e d for the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2020, di d not
s how s uffi ci e nt di s tri buta bl e  re s e rve s  a nd no i nte ri m a ccounts  ha d be e n fi l e d a t Compa ni e s  Hous e  to confi rm the
a de qua cy of re s e rve s  a t the  ti me  of the  de cl a ra ti on a nd a s  re qui re d by the  Act. 

 

To s a ti s fy the  s te ps  re qui re d to re cti fy thi s  bre a ch of proce dure , a  re s ol uti on wa s  pa s s e d a t the  Compa ny's  Ge ne ra l
Me e ti ng on 22 June  2022.  The  Compa ny ha s  put i n pl a ce  the  ne ce s s a ry control s  a nd proce s s e s  to e ns ure  tha t a  s i mi l a r
i s s ue  wi l l  not re cur.

 

The  Boa rd i s  propos i ng a  fi na l  di vi de nd of 0.279p pe r s ha re .  In combi na ti on wi th the  i nte ri m di vi de nd, i f confi rme d by
the  s ha re hol de rs  a t the  AGM, thi s  wi l l  re pre s e nt a  tota l  di vi de nd for the  ye a r of £399,884 (2021: £399,592) or 0.447p pe r
s ha re  ba s e d upon the  numbe r of s ha re s  curre ntl y i n i s s ue .  I f furthe r a pprove d by s ha re hol de rs  a t the  AGM on 20 June
2023, the  fi na l  di vi de nd wi l l  be  pa i d on 21 Jul y 2023 to s ha re hol de rs  on the  re gi s te r a t the  cl os e  of bus i ne s s  on 30
June  2023.

 

 

19 Share options and warrants  

Share options  

The  s ha re  opti on s che me , a dopte d by the  Compa ny a fte r a dmi s s i on to AIM on 1 De ce mbe r 2021, wa s  e s ta bl i s he d to
re wa rd a nd i nce nti vi s e  the  e xe cuti ve  ma na ge me nt te a m a nd s ta ff for de l i ve ri ng s ha re  pri ce  growth.  The  opti on



re wa rd a nd i nce nti vi s e  the  e xe cuti ve  ma na ge me nt te a m a nd s ta ff for de l i ve ri ng s ha re  pri ce  growth.  The  opti on
s che me s  a re  e qui ty s e ttl e d.

The  s ha re  s che me  i s  a dmi ni s te re d by the  Re mune ra ti on Commi tte e .

360,000 opti ons  we re  gra nte d duri ng 2022 (2021: 4,483,000) wi th a  we i ghte d a ve ra ge  fa i r va l ue  of 28 pe nce  (2021: 37
pe nce ).   410,000 opti ons  l a ps e d duri ng 2022 (2021: n/a ) wi th a  we i ghte d a ve ra ge  fa i r va l ue  of 37 pe nce  (2021: n/a ) 
The s e  fa i r va l ue s  we re  ba s e d on the  Compa ny's  s ha re  pri ce  a t the  da te  of gra nt.  Out of the  4,163,000 outs ta ndi ng
opti ons  (2021: 4,483,000), 1,018,250 opti ons  we re  e xe rci s a bl e  (2021: 0).

A cha rge  of £206,331 (2021: £17,000) ha s  be e n re cogni s e d i n the  cons ol i da te d s ta te me nt of compre he ns i ve  i ncome  for
the  ye a r re l a ti ng to the s e  opti ons .

Opti ons  a re  e xe rci s a bl e  i n a ccorda nce  wi th the  contra cte d ve s ti ng s che dul e s ; i f a n e mpl oye e  l e a ve s  the  e mpl oyme nt
of the  Compa ny pri or to the  opti ons  ve s ti ng, the n unl e s s  othe rwi s e  a gre e d, the  s ha re  opti ons  wi l l  l a ps e .

De ta i l s  of the  s ha re  opti ons  outs ta ndi ng a t the  ye a r-e nd a re  a s  fol l ows :

Number WAEP* Number WAEP*

  2022 2022 2021 2021

 Outs ta ndi ng a t 1 Ja nua ry
a s  pe r 2021 Re porti ng 4,830,000 37p                                  

-
0p

Adjus tme nt to 2021 Gra nts -110,000

Gra nte d duri ng the  ye a r 360,000 24p 4,830,000 37p

Exe rci s e d duri ng ye a r                                   - 0p                                  
- 0p

La ps e d duri ng ye a r                     410,000 37p                                  
- 0p

Outs ta ndi ng a t 31 De ce mbe r 4,670,000 37p 4,830,000 37p
The re of e xe rci s a bl e  a t 31
De ce mbe r 1,018,250 37p                                  

- 0p

* We i ghte d a ve ra ge  e xe rci s e
pri ce

The  we i ghte d a ve ra ge  re ma i ni ng contra ctua l  l i fe  of the  opti ons  outs ta ndi ng a t the  s ta te me nt of fi na nci a l  pos i ti on
da te  i s  8.9 ye a rs .

 

20 Share options and warrants   

Share options - continued   

De ta i l s  of the  s ha re  opti ons  outs ta ndi ng a t the  ye a r-e nd a re  a s  fol l ows :  

Number WAEP* Number WAEP*  

  2022 2022 2021 2021  

 Outs ta ndi ng a t 1 Ja nua ry a s
pe r 2021 Re porti ng 4,830,000 37p                                  

-
0p  

Adjus tme nt to 2021 Gra nts -110,000  

Gra nte d duri ng the  ye a r 360,000 24p 4,830,000 37p  

Exe rci s e d duri ng ye a r                                  
- 0p                                  

- 0p  

La ps e d duri ng ye a r                     410,000 37p                                  
- 0p  

Outs ta ndi ng a t 31 De ce mbe r 4,670,000 37p 4,830,000 37p  

The re of e xe rci s a bl e  a t 31
De ce mbe r 1,018,250 37p                                  

- 0p  

* We i ghte d a ve ra ge  e xe rci s e
pri ce

 

Sha re  opti ons  gra nte d a re  va l ue d unde r the  Bl a ck-Schol e s  mode l . Al l  opti ons  gra nte d ve s t e qua l l y ove r 4 ye a rs . A
di vi de nd yi e l d wa s  a s s ume d ba s e d on the  Group's  s ta te d pol i cy of pa yi ng £400,000 pe r a nnum. A 50% e xpe cte d
vol a ti l i ty ha s  be e n a s s ume d. Opti ons  i n the  pri or ye a r we re  gra nte d wi th a n e xce ri s e  pri ce  of  37 pe nce  a t the  ti me  of
the  IPO e qua l  to the  IPO pri ce  of 37pe nce . Opti ons  gra nte d i n the  ye a r ha ve  a n e xe rci s e  pri ce  of 24 pe nce , be i ng the
s ha re  pri ce  a t the  da te  of gra nt.

 

21 Financing cash flows  
A re conci l i a ti on of the  fi na nci ng ca s h fl ow i s  s e t
out be l ow:

2022  2021

 £  £

 Lease liability  

At 1 Ja nua ry 643,671 259,394

Addi ti ons 182,516 517,284

Inte re s t e xpe ns e 21,307 18,953

Le a s e  pa yme nts -200,086 -151,960

 Di s pos a l                               -
At 31 De ce mbe r 647,409 643,671

Dividend liability  

At 1 Ja nua ry                            
-                             -



At 1 Ja nua ry -                             -
Di vi de nds  de cl a re d 399,884 550,000

Di vi de nd pa yme nts -399,884 -550,000

At 31 De ce mbe r 0 0

Changes to Equity  
Ca pi ta l  Ra i s e d
(Admi s s i on i nto AIM) 0 3,500,000

Sha re  Opti on Re s e rve * 206,331 17,000

At 31 De ce mbe r 206,331 3,517,000

Ne t fi na nci ng pa yme nts -393,639 2,815,040
Fi na nci ng pe r s ta te me nt
of ca s h fl ows -599,970 2,798,040

*The  di ffe re nce  be twe e n the  Ne t fi na nci ng pa yme nts  a nd Fi na nci ng pe r s ta te me nt of ca s h fl ows  i s  due  to the  non-ca s h
move me nt of s ha re  opti on re s e rve s .

A fi na l  di vi de nd of £249,592 wa s  de cl a re d a nd pa i d i n 2022 wi th re ga rds  to the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2021 a nd £150,292
i nte ri m di vi de nd wa s  a l s o de cl a re d a nd pa i d for the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2022.

22 Events after the reporting
period  

Apa rt from the  fina l  di vi de nd de cl a re d a s  di s cl os e d i n note  19, no othe r ma Fe r or ci rcums ta nce  ha s  a ri s e n s i nce  31
De ce mbe r 2022 tha t ha s  s i gni fica ntl y a ffe cte d, or ma y s i gni fica ntl y a ffe ct the  Group's  ope ra Eons , the  re s ul ts  of thos e
ope ra ti ons , or the  Group's  s ta te  of a ffa i rs  i n future  fi na nci a l  ye a rs .

 

This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial Conduct Authority to act as a
Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further
information, please contact rns@lseg.com or visit www.rns.com.

RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with the information contained in this
communication, and to share such analysis on an anonymised basis with others as part of our commercial services. For further information about how
RNS and the London Stock Exchange use the personal data you provide us, please see our Privacy Policy.
 
END
 
 
FR NKPBBOBKDDQB

mailto:rns@lseg.com
http://www.rns.com/
https://www.lseg.com/privacy-and-cookie-policy

